File No. 18-305

From Deputy Corporation Counsel, Office of Corporation Counsel, requesting payment in an amount not-to-exceed \$10,288.97 by the Wisconsin County Mutual Insurance Corporation to settle the property damage claim of Mr. Harold Simelton for damages resulting from a December 7, 2017, motor vehicle accident, by recommending adoption of the following:

A RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, on December 7, 2017, Harold Simelton's vehicle was damaged when it was struck by a plow operated by a Milwaukee County Highway Department employee; and

WHEREAS, as a result of said incident Mr. Simelton filed a Notice of Claim, for damages sustained in the December 7, 2017, motor vehicle accident; and

WHEREAS, Esurance has submitted an estimate for repairs to Mr. Simelton's vehicle, which includes Mr. Simelton's deductible, storage charges, and the cost of a rental vehicle for 30 days; and

WHEREAS, the Wisconsin County Mutual Insurance Corporation, and Deputy Corporation Counsel, Office of Corporation Counsel, recommends this settlement; and

WHEREAS, the Committee on Judiciary, Safety, and General Services, at its meeting of May 10, 2018, recommended adoption of File No. 18-305 (vote 5-0); now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors approves the payment by the Wisconsin County Mutual Insurance Corporation in an amount not-to-exceed \$10,288.97 to Mr. Harold Simelton.

ars 05/10/18

S:\Committees\2018\May\JSGS\Resolutions\18-305 Smileton Claim.doc